## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-19**

## A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 11-17 AND CALLING OFF AN ELECTION ON AN ANNEXATION

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oregon City adopted Resolution No. 11-17, which adopted a ballot title and called an election for November 8, 2011, for the annexation of 6.5 acres to the City of Oregon City; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oregon Secretary of State has provided input on the information contained in the ballot title and proposed explanatory statement that she believes does not contain impartial information, and

WHEREAS, there is not sufficient time to resolve the issues with the Oregon Secretary of State in time to submit all required documents to the Clackamas County Elections Officer in time to make the November 8, 2011, election.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of Oregon City as follows:

Section 1. Oregon City Resolution No. 11-17 is hereby rescinded, the election called on the annexation proposal for 6.5 acres in the Park Place area of the City for November 8, 2011, is hereby cancelled and the ballot title adopted in that resolution is recalled.

Adopted, signed and approved this 7th day of September 2011.

DOUG NEELEY, Mayor

Attested to this 7th day of September 2011,

Nancy Ide, City Recorder

Approved as to legal suffigiency

City Attorney

Resolution No. 11-19 Effective Date: September 7, 2011